MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 205.

Chapter 205.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Lisbon Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, duties, &c.

SECT. 1. William McLellan, William McLellan, second, Charles Williams, Thomas G. Small, Paul C. Tibbets, Henry J. Holland, Horace Corbett, J. G. Tibbets, William D. Crockett. J. M. Corbett, Joshua Gerrish, Asa Greene, Asaph K. Horton and Veranus Foss, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation, by the name of the Trustees of Lisbon Academy, and by this name may sue and be sued, make such by-laws as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs, fill all vacancies occurring in their number, and take and hold any estate, real or personal, that they may now possess or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which, shall not exceed two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

First meeting,

SECT. 2. Any two of said corporators are authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting up in two or more public places, in said Lisbon, notices therefor, seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 206.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Atlantic Bank, in Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital increased \$100,000. SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Atlantic Bank are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of said bank, one hundred thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital of two hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Shares.

When to be paid in.

SECT. 2. The said additional capital of one hundred thousand dollars, shall be paid in gold or silver into said bank, on

or before the first day of October next, and loans may be made CHAP. 207. by said bank upon said additional capital, as soon as the directions. tors or a majority of them, together with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by their several oaths, and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said additional capital had actually been paid into said bank.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 207.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Gilead at the annual meeting holden in March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town clerk of the town of Gilead, for the year Town records one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, is hereby authorized to amend, according to the fact, his record of the doings of said town at their annual meeting holden in the month of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two; and the record so amended shall have all the force and validity it would have, if it had been originally rightfully made.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 208.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Waterville Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Capital Stock Waterville Bank, at Waterville, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank, -when to be in gold or silver, on or before the first Monday of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars Shares. each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional Loans. capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath,